Area

(vi) Section 18, Block VIII, Omapere Survey District, shall vest in The General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland.
(vii) Section 19, Block VIII, Omapere Survey District, shall vest in The General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland.

### **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of stopped road situated in Block VIII, Omapere Survey District, described as follows:

Area m <sup>2</sup>	Being		
185	Section 13, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52778.	District;	as
1907	Section 14, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52778.	District;	as
546	Section 15, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52778.	District;	as
976	Section 16, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52779.	District;	as
1079	Section 17, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52780.	District;	as
1833	Section 18, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52780.	District;	as
11	Section 19, Block VIII, Omapere Survey shown on S.O. Plan 52780.	District;	as

As shown on the plans lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of January 1983.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/2431; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/52776-52780)

16/1

Declaring Stopped Road to be Disposed of in Block XI, Mangamuka Survey District, Hokianga County

PURSUANT to section 117 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the stopped road described in the Schedule hereto to be disposed of as follows:

- (i) Section 17, Block XI, Mangamuka Survey District, shall vest in Nicholas Floyd of Horeke, farmer and Yvonne Ruth Floyd, his wife.
- (ii) Section 18, Block XI, Mangamuka Survey District, shall vest in Nicholas Floyd of Horeke, farmer and Yvonne Ruth Floyd, his wife.
- (iii) Section 19, Block XI, Mangamuka Survey District, shall vest in Nicholas Floyd of Horeke, farmer and Yvonne Ruth Floyd, his wife.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of stopped road situated in Block XI, Mangamuka Survey District, described as follows:

Area m²					Being		
4786	Section	17,	Block	XI,	Mangamuka	Survey	District.
1269	Section	18,	Block	XI,	Mangamuka	Survey	District.
1718	Section	19.	Block	XI.	Mangamuka	Survey	District.

As shown on S.O. Plan 56174, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of January 1983.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/2369; Ak. D.O. 50/15/7/0/56174)

16/1

Area

ha

Declaring Stopped Road to be Disposed of in Block XV, Waipu Survey District, and Block III, Mangawhai Survey District, Otamatea County

PURSUANT to section 117 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the stopped road described in the Schedule hereto to be disposed of as follows:

(i) Allotment 376, Mangawhai Parish, shall vest in Claude James Wintle, of Mangawhai, farmer.

- (ii) Allotment 377, Mangawhai Parish, shall vest in Claude James Wintle, of Mangawhai, farmer.
  (iii) Allotment 378, Mangawhai Parish, shall vest in Darcy David
- (iii) Allotment 378, Mangawhai Parish, shall vest in Darcy David Wintle of Mangawhai, farmer and Barbara Jean Wintle his wife.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of stopped road situated in Block XV, Waipu Survey District, and Block III, Mangawhai Survey District, described as follows:

m²	Being
2190	Allotment 376, Mangawhai Parish; as shown on S.O. Plan 48858.
2827	Allotment 377, Mangawhai Parish; as shown on S.O. Plan 54852.
	(Situated in Block III, Mangawhai Survey District and Block XV, Waipu Survey District).
3190	Allotment 378, Mangawhai Parish; as shown on S.O. Plan 54852.
	(Situated in Block III, Mangawhai Survey District).

As shown on the plans lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of January 1983.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/2288; Ak. D.O. 50/15/12/0/48858)

16/1

Declaring Land to be Road and Road Stopped in Block IX and XII, Tangihua Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development—

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule to be road, and vested in The Whangarei County Council:
- (b) Pursuant to section 116, declares the portions of road described in the Second Schedule to be stopped.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Declared to be Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XII, Tangihua Survey District, described as follows:

m <sup>2</sup>	Being
2841 1	Part Allotment 27, Ruarangi Parish; marked 'A' on plan. Part Lot 3, D.P. 52773; marked 'F' on plan.
ha	

1.2720 Part Lot 3, D.P. 52773; marked 'B' on plan.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road to be Stopped

ALL those pieces of road, situated in Blocks IX and XII, Tangihua Survey District, described as follows:

Area m<sup>2</sup> Adjoining or passing through 2382 Lot 3, D.P. 52773 and Allotment 27, Ruarangi Parish;

Lot 3, D.P. 52773 and Allotment 27, Ruarangi Parish; marked 'I' on plan.
 N.W. Allotment 28, Ruarangi Parish; marked 'M' on plan.

Situated in Block XII, Tangihua Survey District.

1.8291 Lot 3, D.P. 52773 and Allotment 27, Ruarangi Parish; marked 'J' on plan.

Situated in Blocks IX and XII, Tangihua Survey District.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 54906, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.